

21.11.2024

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsels Sh. Ashutosh Mishra, Sh. Sagar Mishra and Sh. Ramesh Singh.

Defendant with Ld. Counsel Sh. Prabhat Ranjan.

Case is today listed for P.E. however, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that one connected case i.e. CS 72/22 titled as Prabhat Srivastava v. K.K. Srivastava is also pending before this Court and the subject matter of suits is same. The parties in both the suits are also same, therefore CS no.479/21 and CS no.72/22 be consolidated.

Ld. Counsel for defendant has no objection for the same.

In view of the submissions made and no objection by Ld. Counsel for defendant and considering the fact that both the suits are pertaining to the same property and parties are substantially the same, these two cases i.e. CS no.479/21 and CS no.72/22 are consolidated for the purpose of recording evidence.

Plaintiff is directed to file additional evidence-affidavit with advance copy to the other side.

At request, put up for P.E. on 09.01.2025.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
21.11.2024